
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
John Grieve, 
Governance 
Services, Tel  
0113 37 88662 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29th June, 2020 

at 10.00 am (Remote Meeting) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

P Grahame 
A Scopes (Chair) 
P Truswell 
J Illingworth 
B Garner 

J Bentley 
 

P Harrand 
M Harrison 
J Taylor 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Webcast’ link which will 
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will 
become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 
https://leeds.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/492974 

Public Document Pack

https://leeds.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/492974


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 16th March 2020. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  REVISED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
TIMESCALES AND GRANT THORNTON AUDIT 
PLAN UPDATE 2019/20 
 
To receive a report by the Chief Finance Officer 
which informs Members of the changes to the 
statutory timetable for publication of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts. 

The report also sets out the changes to Grant 
Thornton’s audit plan for 2019/20 in the light of the 
impact of the coronavirus pandemic.  

 

 

(Report attached) 

 

 

15 - 
26 

9   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT MARCH 
TO MAY 2020 
 

To consider a report by the Chief Finance Officer 
which provides a summary of the Internal Audit 
activity for the period March to May 2020 and to 
highlight any incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 

The report also provides information on the impact 
of the Covid-19 emergency on priorities for and the 
resources available to conduct the 2020/21 Annual 
Internal Audit Plan. 

 

(Report attached) 

 

27 - 
50 

10   
 

  APPLICATIONS PORTFOLIO PROGRAMME - 
UPDATE ON ACCESS PROJECT 
 

 To consider a report by the Director of Resources 
and Housing which provides an update on 
progress with the Access 2003 replacement 
project. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
 

51 - 
58 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  PROCUREMENT ASSURANCE REPORT - 
2019/20 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Finance Officer 
which seeks to assure the Committee that the 
procurement policies and practices are; monitored, 
up to date, fit for purpose, and effectively 
communicated. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 

59 - 
80 

12   
 

  ANNUAL DECISION MAKING ASSURANCE 
REPORT. 
 
To consider a report by the City Solicitor which 
provides one of the sources of assurance which 
the Committee is able to take into account when 
considering the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The report sets out evidence to confirm the positive 
assurances given that decision making 
arrangements are; up to date, fit for purpose, 
effectively communicated; and embedded and 
routinely complied with. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

81 - 
100 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report by the City Solicitor which 
notifies Members of the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2020/21 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

101 - 
106 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday, 27th July 2020 at 10.00am (Remote 
Meeting) 
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  



 

6 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 
 where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a 
 clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
 misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
 attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
 recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
 those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 16th March, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, P Harrand, 
J Illingworth, P Grahame, M Harrison, 
J Taylor and B Garner 
 

59 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents 
 

60 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

61 Late Items  
 

There were no Late Items identified 
 

62 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting 
 

63 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Truswell. 
 

64 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th January 
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

65 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported on the following Matters 
Arising: 
[...]
d of Internal Audit undertook to 
consider how best to address the matter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period 
from January to February 2020 and note the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during the period covered by the report.  

(ii) To note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing 
has arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit 
during the reporting period.  

(iii) To note the information provided by the Head of Service (Legal) 
confirming there has been no recent use of the Council’s 
surveillance powers under RIPA 

69 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21  
 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2020 – 21 for review and approval. 
 
The report also included a summary of the basis for the plan which had been 
developed in consultation with senior management. 
 
Referring to paragraph 3.3 of the submitted report, Members noted there were 
more Full Time Employees (FTW) 16.78 in the Internal Audit team compared 
to 16.14 FTEs for the 2019/20 period. Members queried if this number was 
sufficient to complete the plan for 2020-21 and how did these numbers 
compare with other Core Cities. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit said other Core Cities were currently in the 
process of agreeing audit plans and budgets for the coming year, and as such 
benchmarking data around planned activity for 2020-21 was not yet available. 
There was a large number of qualified auditors in Leeds and there was 
strength in depth and it was considered there were sufficient resources 
available to complete the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21. 
 
Within the new plan Members noted that 100 audit days had been allocated to 
“Follow Up and General Contingency” and queried how this time would be 
allocated. 
 
Members were informed that known follow up reviews were already included 
in the plan and that this figure provided time to enable additional reviews to be 
und
[...]
een compliant with the governance 
framework.  
 

72 Draft Annual Report of the Committee  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which presented the draft annual report 
reflecting the work of the Committee in the 2019/20 Municipal year and sought 
the view of Members as to whether any additional commentary was required. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the draft Annual Report for 2019/20 as set out at Appendix 
1 of the submitted report be approved 
 

(ii) That the report be referred to Full Council for consideration. 
 

73 Work Programme 2020/21  
 

With reference to the previous meeting and the decision to review the Work 
Programme with a view to reducing the number of items for the next meeting 
and to consider a possible additional meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported that a review of the Work 
Programme had been undertaken and a revised Work Programme was 
submitted for Members consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Work Programme for 2020 be approved 
 

74 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 29th 
June 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Report to  Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   29th June 2020 

Subject: Revised Statement of Accounts timescales and Grant Thornton Audit 
Plan Update 2019/20 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes   No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes   No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes 
  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

Main issues 

1. In response to the additional pressures on council finance teams as a result of the 
coronavirus pandemic and the resulting lockdown, the government has extended 
the statutory timescales for the production of the 2019/20 statement of accounts. 
This report sets out the new statutory requirements and the council’s planned 
timescales. 

2. Grant Thornton presented their annual audit plan for 2019/20 to the January 
meeting of the Committee. The attached report and covering letter is an update to 
that audit plan, setting out the changes they have identified to their risk assessment 
and their audit approach as a result of the current situation. 

Best Council Plan Implications and Resource Implications 

3. There are no implications for the Best Council Plan and no resource implications 
arising from this report. 

Recommendations 

Report author:  Mary Hasnip 

Tel:    x89384 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. Members are asked to note the revised timescales for production of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts, and to note and agree the changes to Grant Thornton’s 
2019/20 audit plan.  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report informs members of the changes to the statutory timetable for 
publication of the 2019/20 statement of accounts. 

1.2 The report also informs members of changes to Grant Thornton’s audit plan for 
2019/20 in the light of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic. The attached report 
from Grant Thornton highlights the changes that they have made to the plan. 

2. Background information 

2.1 The deadlines for the production of local authorities’ annual statement of accounts 
are given in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2.2 Grant Thornton’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. 
As the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton are required to satisfy 
themselves that the Council’s accounts comply with statutory requirements and that 
they have been compiled according to proper practices. In addition they are also 
required to conclude as to whether the Council has arrangements in place for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

2.3 Under the Committee’s Terms of Reference, its role includes consideration of the 
Council’s arrangements relating to external audit requirements including agreement 
and review of the nature and scope of the annual audit plan, and the receipt of 
external audit reports. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 2019/20 Statement of accounts timescales 

3.1.1 In response to the additional pressures on local authorities and their finance teams 
as a result of the coronavirus pandemic, the government issued the Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 which extended the dates for 
the local authority statement of accounts and audit process. The amended dates 
apply only to the 2019/20 statement of accounts. 

3.1.2 Under the amended regulations, local authorities must publish their draft statement 
of accounts by 31st August, and must start the public inspection period no later than 
1st September. The revised deadline for the publication of the final audited accounts 
is 30th November. However, in the accompanying guidance to the new Regulations, 
the government encourages local authorities to publish their accounts earlier than 
these dates if they are able to do so. 

3.1.3 The council is aiming to complete its draft accounts by the end of June. The public 
inspection period when the draft accounts will be published alongside the interim 
Annual Governance Statement is planned to start on 6th July. It has been agreed 
with Grant Thornton that their audit will start on 13th July. 

3.1.4 The draft accounts will be presented to the July meeting of the Committee. 

Page 16



 

 

 

3.2 Grant Thornton External Audit Plan update 

3.2.1  The attached report and covering letter from Grant Thornton explain the changes to 
their audit plan as a result of the coronavirus pandemic. These cover the identified 
risks, the 
[...]
e public inspection period for 
the draft accounts and the interim Annual Governance Statement planned to start 
on 6th July. 

5.2 Grant Thornton have provided an update to their audit plan, setting out changes to 
the identified risks, the audit approach and the planned timescales due to the 
coronavirus pandemic.  

6. Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to note the revised timescales for production of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts, and to note and agree the changes to Grant Thornton’s 
2019/20 audit plan. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 18



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan addendum for Leeds City Council  |  2019/20

External Audit Plan update
Year ending 31 March 2020

Leeds City Council
21 April 2020

P
age 19



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan addendum for Leeds City Council  |  2019/20 2

1. Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Leeds City Council (‘the Authority’) as reported in our Audit Plan dated 9 January 2020, for
those charged with governance.

The current environment

In addition to the audit risks communicated to those charged with governance in our Audit Plan dated 9 January 2020, recent events have led us to update our planning risk assessment 
and reconsider our audit and value for money (VFM) approach to reflect the unprecedented global response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The significance of the situation cannot be 
underestimated and the implications for individuals, organisations and communities remains highly uncertain. For our public sector audited bodies, we appreciate the significant 
responsibility and burden your s
[...]
work of Internal Audit contributes to Leeds City Council achieving its key 
priorities by helping to promote a secure and robust internal control environment, 
which enables a focus on accomplishing the Best Council Plan objectives. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



3. Resource Implications 

 A risk-based approach has been used to devise an Internal Audit plan that 
promotes the effective and efficient use of resources across the organisation.  

4. Recommendations 

 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to  

a) receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from March to 
May 2020 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report;  

b) note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing has arisen to 
compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the reporting period; 

c) approve the proposed risk based prioritisation of the  Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2020/21 

 
 
 

Page 28



1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity 
for the period March to May 2020 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

1.2 The report also provides information on the impact of the Covid-19 emergency on 
priorities for and the resources available to conduct the 2020/21 Annual Internal 
Audit Plan. 

2. Background information 

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing 
the adequacy of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including 
matters such as internal control and risk management.  The Committee also 
considers the Council’s arrangements relating to internal audit requirements, 
including monitoring the performance of Internal Audit. 

2.2 The reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the 
Committee with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating 
as intended. 

2.3 The reports issued by 
[...]
36



 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 None. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 The Internal Audit Plan has been and will continue to be subject to constant 
review throughout the financial year to ensure that audit resources are prioritised 
and directed towards the areas of highest risk.  This process incorporates a 
review of information from a number of sources, one of these being the corporate 
risk register. 

4.6.2 The risks relating to the achievement of the Internal Audit Plan are managed 
through ongoing monitoring of performance and resource levels. This information 
is reported to the Committee. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 There are no issues identified by Internal Audit in the March to May 2020 Internal 
Audit Update Report that would necessitate direct intervention by the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to : 

a) receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from March to 
May 2020 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report;  

b) note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing has arisen to 
compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the reporting period; 

c) approve the proposed risk based prioritisation of the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2020/21 

7. Background documents  

7.1 None. 

 

Page 37



Appendix A – Status of Planned Audits from the 2019/20 Audit Plan and Follow Up Reviews 

Audit Area Overview of Assurance Status / CGAC 
Meeting 

Grants and Head of Audit Assurances 

Grants and Head of Audit Assurances 
arising during the year  

Independent examination of accounts and / or assurance that the grant claim has been spent in 
accordance with the grant determination. 

Reported November 
2019, January 2020, 

March 2020 and 
ongoing 

ICT and Information Governance 

Privileged User Access To ensure that there are appropriate procedures i

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 29th June, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, J Illingworth, 
P Grahame, J Taylor, P Truswell and 
B Garner 
 

 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

Although there were no late items of business, the Chair did accept the 
inclusion of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item Nos: 10, 11 
and 12 (These items having been discussed at a series of Working Groups 
held on 24th & 26th June 2020) the supplementary information being a record 
of the discussions at the Working Groups (Minute Nos 10, 11 and 12 referred)  
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: P Harrand and  
M Harrison. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March 
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

The following Matters Arising were noted: 
 
Minute No. 72 – Annual report approved in March 2020 – Currently awaiting 
referral to Full Council 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

 
8 Revised Statement of Accounts Timescales and Grant Thornton Audit 

Plan Update 2019/20  
 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which informed the Committee 
of the changes to the statutory timetable for publication of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts. 
 
The report also set out the changes to Grant Thornton’s audit plan for 2019/20 
in the light of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
The Chair invited Gareth Mills (Grant Thornton) to give an update on the plans 
for the audit of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members were advised that the government had significantly extended the 
statutory timescales for production of the 2019/20 statement of accounts. As a 
result, the council aims to produce its draft statement of accounts by the end 
of June, with the public inspection period for the draft accounts and the interim 
Annual Governance Statement planned to start on 6th July. 
 
Members were informed that the revised deadline for the publication of the 
final audited accounts was 30th November. However, in the accompanying 
guidance to the new Regulations, the government were encouraging local 
authorities to publish their accounts earlier than these dates if they are able to 
do so. Mr Mills said discussions were ongoing with regard to sign-off, the 
anticipated completion date was currently October 2020, however, further 
assurances around the level of LCC reserves and the implications for the 
value for money conclusion was required 
 
Mr Mills explained Grant Thornton had provided an update to their audit plan, 
setting out changes to the identified risks, the audit approach and the planned 
timescales due to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members asked for clarification as to the potential impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic on the going concern assessment of the authority.  Mr Mills 
confirmed that this will be a key area of focus, and that it is anticipated that 
there will be further understanding of the impact before sign off of the 
accounts. He acknowledged that there may be an impact on the value for 
money assessment. The Chief Finance Officer and Chair to be kept informed 
of the situation. 
 
Referring to the valuation of assets on the balance sheet, Members queried if 
this was a cautionary note. 
 
In responding Mr Mills said that guidance has been issued to valuers 
indicating that there may be a material uncertainty around the valuation of 
fixed assets as at 31st March 2020 resulting from the coronavirus pandemic, 
and that as such there is likely to be a material uncertainty disclosure in the 
accounts which will be highlighted in the external auditors’ opinion..   
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Mills for his attendance and contribution. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To note the revised timescales for production of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts 
 

(ii)  To note and accept the changes to Grant Thornton’s 2019/20 audit 
plan. 

9 Internal Audit Update Report March to May 2020  
 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the Internal Audit activity for the period March to May 2020 and to highlight 
any significant failings or weaknesses. 
 
The report also provided information on the impact of the Covid-19 
emergency, on priorities for and the resources available to conduct the 
2020/21 Annual Internal Audit Plan 
 
Addressing the report the Head of Audit explained that 11 reports had been 
issued within the reporting period. Members were informed that the work 
undertaken supported the Annual Financial Statements and provided the 
Section 151 officer with assurances on the systems that generate the figures 
within the statements. It was noted that all had positive assurances with the 
majority receiving a substantial assurance. The CPR waivers follow up report 
issued within the same period also received a positive assurance. 
 
Members were informed that the Counter Fraud team continued to ensure 
both proactive and reactive work continued as normal. Positive outcomes 
from their proactive work include the prevention of 2 right to Buy sales 
progressing, with estimated saving to the Council of £144k. 
 
Members were made aware of Internal Audit’s efforts and contribution to the 
COVID-19 response, noting that Internal Audit had supported colleagues in 
Leeds during this process to ensure that internal controls remained in place 
and good governance was adhered to. A particular area of support was the 
Business Grants work, the whole audit team, including data analytics experts 
came together for a period of time to assist the wider business community of 
Leeds.  
  
Members noted the proposed revisions to the Internal Audit plan 2020/21 
 
Commenting on the reactive anti-fraud work, Members requested if further 
details could be provided following conclusion of cases. 
 
The Head of Audit confirmed that further details would be provided as 
appropriate in the circumstances. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

Referring to Small Business Grant and Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Grants, 
Members queried if re-imbursement costs could be claimed, and whether the 
time and resource burden could be quantified. 
 
Members were informed that a there was no management fee applicable to 
the management and distribution of grants, but that efforts would be made to 
estimate the cost to the authority.   
 
Members asked whether any irregularities had been identified through the 
work done. 
 
The Head of Audit clarified that review work centred on both fraud and error.  
The work is ongoing but information will be shared with the committee at the 
end of the process. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(i)  To receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period 
 from January to February 2020 and note the work undertaken by 
 Internal Audit during the period covered by the report. 
 
(ii)  To note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing 
 had arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit 
 during the reporting period. 
 
(iii)  To approve the proposed risk based prioritisation of the Annual Internal 
 Audit Plan 2020/21 

10 Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on Access Project  
 

The Committee received an update on the progress with the Access 2003 
replacement project. 
 
The report sought to assure the Committee that this project continued to be a 
priority project with regular updates being provided to CLT and remediation 
monitored by the Access Project Board. 
 
This item was the subject of a separate Working Group held on 24th June 
2020 when Members discussed the submitted report in detail.  
 
The Chair tabled the notes of the Working Group setting out details of 
Members’ consideration of the matters raised.  
 
Members confirmed that the notes of the Working Group represented a true 
reflection of the discussion.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

 
(ii) To support the actions, as referred to in Section No. 3 of the 

submitted report 
 

11 Procurement Assurance Report - 2019/20  
 

The Committee received the Procurement Assurance Report for 2019/20. 
 
The report sought to assure Committee that the procurement policies and 
practices were: monitored, up to date, fit for purpose and effectively 
communicated. 
 
This item was the subject of a separate Working Group held on 26th June 
2020 when Members discussed the submitted report in detail.  
 
The Chair tabled the notes of the Working Group setting out details of 
Members’ consideration of the matters raised.  
 
Members confirmed that the notes of the Working Group represented a true 
reflection of the discussion.  
 
Further to the Working Group meeting, the Head of Commercial (Legal), 
provided responses to the following issues raised at the Working Group 
meeting: 
 

SME/Local Spend could be broken down as follows:  

 SMEs (spend with both local-SMEs and non-local SMEs) is 52.20% of 

overall expenditure (£465,722,583) –  

 Local supplier spend (spend with local SMEs and local non-SMEs) is 

49.16% of overall expenditure (£438,595,649) 

 

Low Value Contracts - Spend/volume relating to contracts valued 
between £10k and the new low value threshold of £25k. The aggregate 
spend in 2019/20 on contracts in that bracket totalled £575k across 80 
contracts, equivalent to 0.06% (rather than 2%) of total spend on external 
contracts.  

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the assurance provided in the submitted report, 
including the review, the assessment and the on-going 
monitoring carried out. 
 

(ii) To note the opinion of the Chief Officer Financial Services that 
Procurement policies and practices are up to date, fit for 
purpose and effectively communicated 
 

12 Annual Decision Making Assurance Report  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

 
The Committee received the Annual Decision Making Assurance Report. 
 
The report provided assurances to the Committee that the systems and 
processes that form part of the council’s decision making framework were fit 
for purpose, up to date, were routinely complied with and had been effectively 
communicated and monitored.  
 
This item was the subject of a separate Working Group held on 26th June 
2020 when Members discussed the submitted report in detail.  
 
The Chair tabled the notes of the Working Group setting out details of 
Members’ consideration of the matters raised.  
 
Members confirmed that the notes of the Working Group represented a true 
reflection of the discussion.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions.  In inviting 
Members to agree the recommendations, the Chair reminded Members of the 
risk that the proposed target for publication of key decisions to the List of 
Forthcoming key decisions would not be achieved in the current year as a 
result of the urgent decisions required in the Council’s response to the 
pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the notes of the Working Group held on 26th June 2020 be 
accepted as a true reflection of the discussion 

 
(ii) To note the assurance provided in the submitted report by the 

Head of Democratic Services that the decision making 
framework in place within Leeds City Council was fit for purpose, 
up to date, were routinely complied with, and had been 
effectively communicated and monitored.  
 

(iii) That the target for inclusion of key decisions in the List of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions be increased to 95% 
 

13 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the ongoing Work Programme 
for 2020/21. 
 
In the discussion that ensued Members welcomed the introduction of Working 
Groups to allow in depth consideration of some of the issue brought to 
Committee and that further use of Working Groups continue to be explored.  
 
Members requested that the Chief Finance Officer attend the July meeting to 
discuss her views to the potential need of a Section114 report.  Officers referred 
to the June report to Executive Board which explained the request made to 
government and the potential for an emergency budget.   



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 

 

 
The Chair asked that a report be brought to the next meeting explaining the 
governance processes in place relating to the emergency budget and a 
Section114 notice. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, the draft work programme as 
set out in the Appendix of the submitted report, be approved. 
 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 27th 
July 2020 at 10.00am (Remote Meeting) 
 
 


